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specified in section 2, subdivision 1, when requested by the pollution

control ageney, shall furnish to it any information which he may have
which is relevant to pollution or the regulations or provisions of
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 116.

Subd. 2. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS._The agency or any
employee or agent thereof, when guthorized by 1t, may examine any
books, papers, records or memoranda pertaining to the operation of
any system or facility specified in_subdivision 1.

) Subd. 3. ACCESS TO PREMISES. Whenever the agency deems
it necessary for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 116, the

agency or any member. employee, or agent thereof, when authorized
b%( it, Iay enter upon any property, pu lic or private, iog‘ the purpose
of obtaining information or eonducting surveys or investigations.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 905—H.F.No.1590

An act relating to corrections and to the expenses of conveying
convicts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 243.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 243.17, is amended
to read:

243.17 CORRECTIONS; PRISONERS; CONVEYANCE TO
COURT; EXPENSES._Subdivision 1. The necessary expenses of
sheriffs and other officers incurred in conveying convicts to the state
prison or the state reformatory, including per diem and expenses of
guards, shall be approved by the state auditor and paid out of the
state treasury. llm)e auditor may allow for such expenses the
necessary expenses incurred by the sheriff or deputy in going lo and
returning from the state prison or the state reformatory and $10 per
day for each guard, and such sum as is necessary for railroad fare and
actual traveling expenses. Not more than one guard shall be
allowed for one prisoner, but one additional guard shall be allowed
for every two additional prisoners. In any county wherein the
sheriff is paid upon a fee basis, he shall also receive $10 for each day
necessarily spent in conveying prisoners to the state prison or the
state reformatory. All bills shall be rendered in writing, fully
itemized, verified, and accompanied by the receipt of the warden of

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.




1858 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION Ch. 905

the state prison or the superintendent of the state reformatory for
the delivery of such convict or convicts, in a form prescribed by the
state auditor.

Subd. 2. The conveyance of prisoners to and from court in
connection with post eonvietion, habeas corpus, or intrastate manda-
tory disposition of detainers proceedings shall be by the sheriff of the
county 1n which the proceedings are to be held and at the expense of
the state as provided in subdivision 1.

Approved June T, 1971,

CHAPTER 906—H.F.No.1650

An act relating to industrial loan and thrift companies; revising
the special powers granted to such companies; revising the provisions
relating to insurance in connection with loans; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 53.04 and 53.051.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

dSe(:tion 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 53.04, is amended to
read: :

53.04 LOAN AND THRIFT COMPANIES; SPECIAL POW-
ERS; LOAN INSURANCE. Industrial loan and thrift companies, in
addition to the general and usual powers incidental to ordinary
corporations in this state, which are not specifically restricted in this
chapter, shall have the following special powers, which powers must
be set forth in their articles of incorporation or amendments thereto:

(1) The right to discount or purchase notes, bills of exchange,
acceptances or other choses in action;

(2) The right to loan money upon the security of co-makers,
personal chattels or other property, exclusive of real estate, for a
eriod not to exceed 36 months; to'deduct in advance interest on such
oans for the period of such loans at the rate of not in excess of eight
percent discount per annum; to require as a condition to the making
of such a loan that the borrower purchase and pledge with the
company, as security for the loan, a certificate of indebtedness of the
company in the same amount as the loan secured thereby, providing
for payments in equal weekly, bi-weekly, or monthly installments,
with or without interest, extending over substantially the period of
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